A RESOLUTION

Confirming the nomination of Ms. Anna Mendiola to become a member representative of the Federated States of Micronesia on the Joint Trust Fund Committee created pursuant to the Trust Fund Agreement between the United States and the Federated States of Micronesia.

- 1 WHEREAS, pursuant to part III, article 7, of the provisions of
- 2 the Trust Fund Agreement between the United States and the
- 3 Federated States of Micronesia, the Federated States of Micronesia
- 4 is entitled to two voting members on the Joint Trust Fund
- 5 Committee; and
- 6 WHEREAS, pursuant to Public Law No. 15-70, the two
- 7 representatives of the Federated States of Micronesia on the Trust
- 8 Fund Committee are to be appointed by the President subject to the
- 9 advice and consent of Congress; and
- 10 WHEREAS, the President has nominated Ms. Anna Mendiola, to be
- 11 a member of the Joint Trust Fund Committee to represent this
- 12 Nation; and
- WHEREAS, Ms. Mendiola has held various positions relating to
- 14 finance for many years, including her current position as the
- 15 President and Chief Executive Officer of the FSM Development Bank,
- 16 a financial entity created by national law; and
- 17 WHEREAS, her prior experience includes being the Senior Vice
- 18 President and Chief Financial Officer of the FSM Development Bank,
- 19 Director of Pohnpei State Department of Treasury and
- 20 Administration, Assistant Secretary for International Development,

```
1 Finance Advisor for the FSM Department of Finance, and other
  related posts; and
 3
        WHEREAS, given the nominee's strong background in finance,
   Ms. Mendiola is qualified for appointment to the Joint Trust Fund
   Committee pursuant to subsection (1), section 3, of Public Law No.
 6 15-70; now, therefore,
 7
        BE IT RESOLVED by the Sixteenth Congress of the Federated
   States of Micronesia, Fourth Regular Session, 2010, that the
   Congress hereby confirms nomination of Ms. Anna Mendiola as a
10 member of the Joint Trust Fund Committee representing the
   Federated States of Micronesia; and
11
12
        BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that duty certified copies of this
13 Resolution be transmitted to the President of the Federated States
14 of Micronesia, the United States Embassy, and to Ms. Anna
15 Mendiola.
16
17 Date: 5/10/10
                             Introduced by: /s/ Joe N. Suka
                                                    Joe N. Suka
18
                                                    (by request)
19
20
21
22
23
24
2.5
```

2 of 2

26